

Ms Kate Spargo Chairperson Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board Level 7, 600 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000

By E-mail: sub@apesb.org.au

8 May 2012

Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389

Level 17, 383 Kent Street Sydney NSW 2000 PO Locked Bag Q800 QVB Post Office Sydney NSW 1230

T +61 2 8297 2400 F +61 2 9299 4445 E info.nsw@grantthornton.com.au W www.grantthornton.com.au

Dear Kate

IESBA ED PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DEFINITION OF 'ENGAGEMENT TEAM'

Grant Thornton Australia Limited (Grant Thornton) appreciates the opportunity to provide the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's (APESB) with its comments on the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA) Exposure Draft, Proposed Change to the Definition of 'Engagement Team'.

Grant Thornton's response reflects our position as auditors and business advisers both to listed companies and privately held companies and businesses. This submission has benefited with input from Grant Thornton International which will be finalising a global submission to the IESBA.

Grant Thornton is supportive of the proposed revision to the definition of engagement team as it clarifies internal auditors providing direct assistance to the external auditor does not meet the definition of engagement team under the IESBA Code. This revision will help avoid any perceived incompatibility between the Code and the ISAs.

If you require any further information or comment, please contact me.

Yours sincerely GRANT THORNTON AUSTRALIA LIMITED

Keith Reilly National Head of Professional Standards

Grant Thornton Australia Limited is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd. Grant Thornton International Ltd and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Grant Thornton Australia Limited, together with its subsidiaries and related entities, delivers its services independently in Australia.